Synthesis of acicular hydrogoethite (a-FeOOH?xH2O;
0.1 v x v 0.22) particles using morphology controlling cationic
additives and magnetic properties of maghemite derived from
hydrogoethite
Chandran Sudakar, G. Nagarajarao Subbanna and T. R. Narayanan Kutty*
Materials Research Centre, Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore, India 560012.
E-mail: kutty@mrc.iisc.ernet.in
Received 22nd May 2001, Accepted 6th November 2001

250 uC for 2 h, to obtain the maghemite phase (c-Fe2O3 2 d).
Samples were also dehydroxylated in air to hematite (a-Fe2O3)
and reduced in hydrogen to magnetite in two different steps.
The samples were then oxidized to obtain maghemite. In this
way, the difference in microstructural features such as pore
shapes and distribution could be studied.
Details of the samples heat-treated at different temperatures
in air or H2 and the corresponding labeling are given in Table 1.
The steps of heat treatment, namely: dehydroxylation (D),
reduction (R) and oxidation (O) are denoted in sequence
separated by a slash (/), with the temperature of heat treatment
denoted at the end. When dehydroxylation (D) and reduction
(R) are carried out together, the step is denoted as DR (without
slash). Thus, for example, G-IID/R/O260 represents the sample
G-II dehydroxylated, reduced and oxidized in three different
steps each being carried out at 260 uC whereas G-IIDR/O260
represents the sample G-II dehydroxylated and reduced in one
step under hydrogen atmosphere and then oxidized at 260 uC.
Phase identification of the powders was carried out by X-ray
powder diffraction (Scintag/USA diffractometer using Cu-Ka

conjunction with a Nuclear Data Instruments ND60 multi-
channel analyser using a 57Co source in a rhodium matrix. The
experimentally observed Mössbauer spectra were curve-fitted
by a least-squares method by computer,24 assuming Lorentzian
line shapes.
3. Results
The evolution of pH versus time during the preparation of
sample G-II (Pd 0.01 atom%) by oxidation of the suspension
with an initial ferrous salt concentration of 0.1 M is shown in
Table 1 Phase identified during different heat treatment conditions
Sample identity
Heat treatment condition/uC
Phase identifiedaDehydroxylation (D) Reduction (R) Oxidation (O)
G-I (Pt 0.01 atom%) – – – G
G-II (Pd/Rh 0.01 atom%) – – – G
G-IDR/O220 220 220 c
G-IDR260 260 – M, Fe
G-IIDR/O220 220 220 a, c
G-IIDR/O260 260 260 c
G-IIDR300 300 – M, Fe
G-IID/R/O260 260 260 260 c
aG ~ Goethite, c ~ c-Fe2O3 2 d, a ~ a-Fe2O3, M ~ magnetite, Fe ~ iron particles
108 J. Mater. Chem., 2002, 12, 107–116
Fig. 1. During the initial addition of an aliquot of ammonia
(20 ml) the pH rises to 7.3 and then decreases as the air